
STATEMENT OF THE FINDINGS OF THE STATE BOARD OF CANVASSERS
SPECIAL ELECTION HELD DECEMBER 4,1973

W e , the undersigned, constituting the State Board of Canvassers, met in the office of Secretary of State on December 14,1973 for
the purpose of canvassing the votes of the Special Election held on December 4,1973 and w e hereby certify that the following Ab-
stract of Votes cast for the Constitutional Measure (Amendment) and Referred Statute (Measure) and for the election of a Senator
from the 5th Legislative District and Representatives from the 3rd, 18th, 22nd and 29th Legislative District, is a correct abstract as
the same has been certified to us by the various County Auditors of the state, and according to the canvassers of such returns, as so
certified by the said auditors, and w e do hereby certify that the following persons were duly elected to their respective offices and
w e do hereby certify that the Constitution Measure (Amendment) and Referred Statute (Measure) is approved or disapproved
as shown herein

CONSTITUTIONAL MEASURE (AMENDMENT)

N o 1 Requiring that the state be divided into individual Senate Districts and House sub-districts by an appointed nine-
m e m b e r commission and repealing Sections 26,29,32,35 and 214 of the Constitution of North Dakota

Disapproved 53,831 to 43,178

REFERRED STATUTE (MEASURE)

No 1 Referendum of House Bill No 1042, the state legislative apportionment plan providing for thirty-seven legislative
districts with fifty Senators and two Representatives per Senator

Disapproved 50,729 to 44,363

OFFICIAL ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE
SPECIAL ELECTION HELD DECEMBER 4,1973

COUNTY PRECINCTS

CONSTITUTIONAL MEASURE
(AMENDMENT)

Requiring that the state be divided into
individual Senate Districts and House

T O T A L subdistricts by an appointed nine-
V O T E S m e m b e r commission & repealing Sec-

C A S T tions 26, 29, 32, 35 and 214 of the Con-
stitution of North Dakota

YES NO

REFERRED STATUTE
(MEASURE)

Referendum of House Bill No 1042, the
state legislative apportionment plan
providing for 37 legislative districts with
fifty senators and two Representatives
per Senator

YES NO
Adams
Barnes
Benson
Billings
Bottineau
B o w m a n
Burke
Burleigh
Cass
Cavalier
Dickey
Divide
Dunn
Eddy
E m m o n s
Foster
Golden Valley
Grand Forks
Grant
Griggs
Hettinger
Kidder
LaMoure
Logan
McHenry
Mclntosh
McKenzie
McLean
Mercer
Morton
Mountrail
Nelson
Oliver
Pembina
Pierce
Ramsey
Ransom
Renville
Richland
Rolette
Sargent
Sheridan
Sioux
Slope
Stark
Steele
Stutsman
Towner
Traill
Walsh
Ward
Wells
Williams

13
52
48
12
25
14
19
64

100
56
15
21
24
22
18
24
11
69
18
25
13

16
32
11
62
23
32
42
15
54
57
35

8
42
17
25
32
12
54
15
16
13

8
6

13
25
72
37
37
56
81
47
72

737
2463
1622
292

1631
590
836

7815
9734
1385
1247
794
961

1054
1170
785
554

7272
1071
898
897
876

1530
822

1769
1066
1252
2292
1255
3491
1366
1272
422

1904
838

2086
1389
729

2396
873
969
726
312
290

2063
903

4404
912

2185
2100
7555
1671
2838

364
1097
893
130
624
295
302
3121
4008
642
498
478
435
445
451
375
212
3496
476
426
434
326
777
316
826
222
528
979
527
1793
738
723
169
635
352
861
645
373
964
409
500
200
212
122
980
529
2004
511
815
937
2881
639
1483

357
1355
721
159
990
294
527
4601
5459
733
729
314
514
580
709
403
331
3714
585
466
459
543
743
501
940
843
713
1305
713
1656
615
541
246
1242
477
1203
727
348
1391
435
460
518
100
167
1052
363
2327
396
1319
1149
4446
1008
1344

268
1180
676
127
772
234
266
3907
5858
563
510
267
441
459
259
374
244
3579
439
413
341
437
588
238
718
255
539
974
592
1393
480
563
178
700
291
1013
612
247
1173
330
490
439
103
92

1027
342
2038
290
1103
954
3153
685
1149

433
1246
907
155
813
338
543
3602
3630
769
695
497
495
539
896
391
280
3353
610
470
533
416
913
575
1030
803
681
1293
633
1997
844
675
236
1108
530
1003
717
450
1102
487
441
276
197
193
972
521
2180
605
978
1076
4057
929
1616

TOTAL 1730 98364 43178 53831 44363 50729

IN W I T N E S S W H E R E O F , W e have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of North Dakota be affixed this
Fourteenth day of December, 1973

W A L T E R CHRISTENSEN,
State Treasurer

LUELLA D U N N ,
Clerk of Supreme Court

B A R B A R A J G R E G O R

Chairman, Republican State Central Committee, Allan Young

Chairman of Republican State Central Committee

W a s unable to attend, he designated Barbara Gregor to represent him at the
State Canvassing Board Meeting

AUSTIN E N G E L
Chairman, Democrat State Central Committee, Richard Ista
Chairman, Democrat State Central Committee
W a s unable to attend, Mr Austin Engel as Executive Secretary
of the Party represented M r Richard Ista at the
State Canvassing Board Meeting

S T E V E N J LIES
Secretary of State, Mr Ben Meier
Secretary of State
W a s unable to attend, he designated Mr Steven J Lies,
Deputy Secretary of State to represent him at the
State Canvassing Board Meeting

12/29/1973


