STATEMENT OF THE FINDINGS OF THE STATE BOARD OF CANVASSERS **SPECIAL ELECTION HELD DECEMBER 4,1973**

We, the undersigned, constituting the State Board of Canvassers, met in the office of Secretary of State on December 14,1973 for We, the undeetsigned, constituting the State Board of Canvassers, there in the onice of Sectedary of State of December 14, 1973 of the purpose of canvassing the votes of the Special Election held on December 4, 1973 and we hereby certify that the following Ab-stract of Votes cast for the Constitutional Measure (Amendment) and Referred Statute (Measure) and for the election of a Senator from the 5th Legislative District and Representatives from the 3rd, 18th, 22nd and 29th Legislative District, is a correct abstract as the same has been certified to us by the various County Auditors of the state, and according to the canvassers of such returns, as so certified by the said auditors, and we do hereby certify that the following persons were duly elected to their respective offices and we do hereby certify that the Constitution Measure (Amendment) and Referred Statute (Measure) is approved or disapproved or a barrier as shown herein

Requiring that the state be divided into individual Senate Districts and House sub-districts by an appointed nine-No 1 member commission and repealing Sections 26,29,32,35 and 214 of the Constitution of North Dakota Disapproved 53,831 to 43,178

Referendum of House Bill No 1042, the state legislative apportionment plan providing for thirty-seven legislative districts with fifty Senators and two Representatives per Senator No 1 Disapproved 50,729 to 44,363

OFFICIAL ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE SPECIAL ELECTION HELD DECEMBER 4,1973

COUNTY	PRECINCTS	TOTAL VOTES CAST tions	Requiring that the state i individual Senate Distric subdistricts by an ap member commission & r 26, 29, 32, 35 and 214 stitution of North Dakota	ts and House opointed nine- epealing Sec- of the Con-	Referendum of House Bi state legislative apport providing for 37 legislativ fifty senators and two R per Senator	ionment pla e districts wit
			YES NO		YES	NO
Adams	13	737	364 35		268	433
Barnes	52	2463	1097 135		1180	1246
Benson	48	1622	893 72		676	907
Billings	12	292	130 15		127	155
Bottineau	25	1631	624 99		772	813
Bowman	14	590	295 29		234	338
Burke	19	836	302 52		266	543
Burleigh	64	7815	3121 460		3907	3602
Cass	100	9734	4008 545		5858	3630
Cavalier	56	1385	642 73		563	769
Dickey	15	1247	498 72		510	695
Divide	21	794	478 31		267	497
Dunn	24	961	435 51		441	495
Eddy	22	1054	445 58		459	539
Emmons	18	1170	451 70		259	896
Foster	24	785	375 40		374	391
Golden Valley	11	554	212 33		244	280
Grand Forks	69	7272	3496 371		3579	3353
Grant	18	1071	476 58		439	610
Griggs	25	898	426 46		413	470
Hettinger	13	897	434 45		341	533
Kidder	16	876	326 54		437	416
LaMoure	32	1530	777 74		588	913
Logan	11	822	316 50		238	575
McHenry	62	1769	826 94		718	1030
McIntosh	23	1066	222 84		255	803
McKenzie	32	1252	528 71		539	681
McLean	42	2292	979 130		974	1293
Mercer	15	1255	527 71		592	633
Morton	54	3491	1793 165		1393	1997
Mountrail	57	1366	738 61		480	844
Nelson	35	1272	723 54		563	675
Oliver	8	422	169 24		178	236
Pembina	42	1904	635 124		700	1108
Pierce	17	838	352 47		291	530
Ramsey	25	2086	861 120		1013	1003
Ransom	32	1389	645 72		612	717
Renville	12	729	373 34		247	450
Richland	54	2396	964 139		1173	1102
Rolette	15	873	409 43		330	487
Sargent	16	969	500 46		490	441
Sheridan	13	726	200 51		439	276
Sioux	8	312	212 10		103	197
Slope	6	290	122 16		92	193
Stark	13	2063	980 105		1027	972
Steele	25	903	529 36		342	521
Stutsman	72	4404	2004 232		2038	2180
Towner	37	912	511 39		290	605
Traill	37	2185	815 131		1103	978
Walsh	56	2100	937 114		954	1076
Ward	81	7555	2881 444		3153	4057
Wells	47	1671	639 100		685	929
Williams	72	2838	1483 134	14	1149	1616

Fourteenth day of December, 1973

1

CONSTITUTIONAL MEASURE (AMENDMENT)

REFERRED STATUTE (MEASURE)

CONSTITUTIONAL MEASURE (AMENDMENT)

Requiring that the state be divided into

REFERRED STATUTE (MEASURE)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of North Dakota be affixed this

WALTER CHRISTENSEN.

State Treasurer

Clerk of Supreme Court BARBARA J GREGOR

Chairman, Republican State Central Committee, Allan Young Chairman of Republican State Central Committee W a s unable to attend, he designated Barbara Gregor to represent him at the State Canvassing Board Meeting AUSTIN ENGEL AUSTIN ENGEL Chairman, Democrat State Central Committee, Richard Ista Chairman, Democrat State Central Committee W as unable to attend, Mr Austin Engel as Executive Secretary of the Party represented Mr Richard Ista at the State Canvassing Board Meeting STEVEN J LIES Secretary of State Mr Rep Meier Secretary of State, Mr Ben Meier Secretary of State

W a s unable to attend, he designated Mr Steven J Lies,

Deputy Secretary of State to represent him at the

State Canvassing Board Meeting 12/29/1973